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DECISION
There is cause to discipline Steven W. Burgess because he committed the criminal offenses of statutory sodomy and deviate sexual assault on a 15-year-old minor, who had been drinking, while he was on active duty and acting under color of law.  This conduct involved moral turpitude.
Procedure

On September 12, 2008, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint to establish cause to discipline Burgess as a licensed peace officer.  On 
October 24, 2008, Burgess filed a response in which he admits that he “violated the four statutes which have been listed in petitioners’ exhibit 2” and states that he would not be appearing at our hearing.  We held our hearing on March 9, 2009.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Neither Burgess nor anyone representing him appeared.  The reporter filed the transcript on March 9, 2009.
Findings of Fact

1.
The Director licensed Burgess as a peace officer.

2.
On July 24, 2007, while Burgess was on active duty as a deputy sheriff for Jackson County, he arrived at Hayes Park in Jackson County dressed in his uniform and driving a Sheriff’s Department patrol car.

3.
  At Hayes Park he found two adults and three juveniles.  One of the juveniles was CB, a 15-year-old female.  Burgess determined that CB had been drinking and was in violation of curfew.  Burgess directed all except CB to leave the park.
4.
Burgess took CB to his patrol car.  Burgess was 33 years old.  

5.
Burgess knew that CB was 15 years old.  He intentionally fondled her breasts with his hands while reaching under her clothing.  He seated CB in the front passenger seat of his patrol car, unzipped his trousers, and placed his penis in her mouth without her consent.  
6.
On September 4, 2008, the Grand Jury in the Circuit Court of Jackson County filed a six-count indictment against Burgess for his conduct with CB.  Counts I and II charged:
Count I. Statutory Sodomy in the Second Degree

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant, Steven Wayne Burgess,, in violation of Section 566.064, RSMo, committed the Class C Felony of Statutory Sodomy in the Second Degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about the 24th day of July, 2007, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant had deviate sexual intercourse with CB., dob: 01/31/92, and at that time C.B. was less than seventeen years old and the defendant was twenty-one years of age or older, to wit: defendant placed his penis in C.B.’s mouth.

Count II. Deviate Sexual Assault

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant, Steven Wayne Burgess,, in violation of 566.070, RSMo, committed the Class C Felony of Deviate Sexual Assault, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 
560.011, RSMo, in that on or about the 24th of July, 2007, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant had deviate sexual intercourse with C.B., dob: 01/31/92, knowing that he did so without the consent of C.B., to wit: defendant placed his penis in C.B.s mouth.[
]
7.
On December 18, 2007, the case was heard by the Honorable Robert Michael Schieber.  Burgess, represented by counsel, pled guilty to Counts I and II.  The prosecuting attorney dismissed the remaining counts.  The court found that Burgess' plea was voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently given.  On the pleadings, evidence heard, and the guilty plea, the court found Burgess guilty of the charges in Counts I and II.

8.
On March 21, 2008, the court sentenced Burgess to seven years’ imprisonment on each count with the sentences to run consecutively.  
9.
The court suspended the execution of sentence and placed Burgess on five years' probation.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.

I.  Criminal Offenses
Section 590.080.1(2) authorizes the Director to discipline any licensee who has “committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]”  Felonies and misdemeanors are criminal offenses.
  
Section 566.064
 provides:

1.  A person commits the crime of statutory sodomy in the second degree if being twenty-one years of age or older, he has deviate 
sexual intercourse with another person who is less than seventeen years of age.
2.  Statutory sodomy in the second degree is a class C felony.
Section 566.070
 provides:
1.  A person commits the crime of deviate sexual assault if he has deviate sexual intercourse with another person knowing that he does so without that person's consent.
2.  Deviate sexual assault is a class C felony.
The Director has proven that Burgess committed criminal offenses under these two statutes by submission of certified court records.  Also, Burgess admits the criminal offenses in his response to the Director's complaint.

The imposition of sentence is a final judgment.
  Burgess’ convictions for violating 
§§ 566.064 and 566.070
 estop Burgess from offering any proof in a subsequent civil proceeding, such as ours, that he did not commit the acts for which he was convicted.
   

Collateral estoppel, a.k.a. issue preclusion, “precludes relitigation of an issue previously decided and incorporated into an earlier judgment.”  For an issue in the present action to be precluded by the doctrine of collateral estoppel:  (1) it must be identical to an issue decided in a prior adjudication; (2) the prior adjudication must have resulted in a judgment on the merits; (3) the party against whom the doctrine is being asserted must have been a party or was in privity with a party to the prior adjudication; and, (4) the party against whom the doctrine is asserted must have had a full and fair opportunity to litigate the issue in the prior adjudication.[
]

Burgess’ convictions meet the four requirements for the application of collateral estoppel.  First, the Director is trying to establish the same criminal acts for disciplining Burgess’ license as 
Counts I and II of the indictment charged.  Second, the criminal proceeding resulted in a judgment on the merits when the court imposed sentence.
  Third, Burgess is the person convicted in the criminal proceeding.  

The fourth requirement is particularly important in cases of offensive non-mutual collateral estoppel.  “The principle of non-mutual collateral estoppel, as adopted in Missouri, permits use of a prior judgment to preclude relitigation of an issue even though the party asserting collateral estoppel was not a party to the prior case.”
  “[O]ffensive collateral estoppel normally involves the attempt by a plaintiff to rely on a prior adjudication of an issue to prevent the defendant from challenging a fact necessary to the plaintiff’s case and on which the plaintiff carries the burden of proof.”
  In this case, the Director, who was not a party to the criminal case, attempts to prevent Burgess from denying the conduct that he admitted to in court and that served as the basis for his criminal conviction.  Missouri gives collateral estoppel effect to final judgments of conviction based on guilty pleas because Missouri's rules of criminal procedure ensure that courts accept guilty pleas only under appropriate circumstances, including finding that the defendant is mentally competent, that the plea is freely and voluntarily given, and that a factual basis exists for the plea.
  Even though we do not have a transcript of the guilty plea proceedings, the record shows that Burgess was represented by counsel and that the court made the requisite findings concerning Burgess' guilty pleas.  Burgess has made no allegation and presented no evidence to the contrary.  Also, the judicial system's interest in consistent judgments in criminal proceedings and subsequent civil actions involving the same facts does not automatically give way when a plea of guilty is entered.
  Even in cases in which the prior 
proceeding was civil, the Missouri Supreme Court found it fair to allow the use of offensive non-mutual estoppel when it estopped an attorney in her Missouri disciplinary proceedings from re-litigating facts established in federal court disciplinary actions.

Therefore, we find it fair and equitable to apply collateral estoppel based on Burgess’ judgments of conviction in the Circuit Court of Jackson County.

We need not address the Director's claim that his regulations define § 590.080.1(2) to include any person who has pled guilty to a crime because we have found in the Director's favor on the evidence presented.

We find cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2) because Burgess committed the criminal offenses charged in Counts I and II of the indictment.  
II.  Act on Active Duty

Section 590.080.1(3) authorizes discipline for any licensee that:
[h]as committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]
The evidence that Burgess committed the criminal offenses while on duty and under color of law is contained in the probable cause affidavit provided to obtain an initial arrest warrant.  We may consider this evidence because it was admitted without objection, and we find that it has probative value.
  Burgess submitted nothing to the contrary.  We conclude that the crimes that Burgess committed against CB were while he was on active duty and under color of law.

Moral turpitude is: 
an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty 
between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

Deviate sexual assault in the first degree is a Category 1 crime because it involves forcing someone to submit to a sex act without the victim’s consent.  Statutory sodomy in the second degree is also a Category 1 crime because it involves the infliction of a sex act on a minor by an adult.

Even if these crimes were Category 3 crimes, we would find that both involve moral turpitude because Burgess, as an adult law enforcement officer, twisted the force of his authority to combat crime and protect citizens to enable him to commit sexual crimes on a 15-year-old female that he was sworn to protect.  
There is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(3). 
Summary

There is cause to discipline Burgess under § 590.080.1(2) and (3).


SO ORDERED on March 27, 2009


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.       


Commissioner

	�Ex. 3.


�Section 590.080.2.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2008, unless otherwise noted.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�Section 556.016.1, RSMo 2000.


	�RSMo 2000.


	�RSMo 2000.


�Yale v. City of Independence, 846 S.W.2d 193, 194 (Mo. banc 1993).


	�RSMo 2000.


	�Carr v. Holt, 134 S.W.3d 647 (Mo. App., E.D. 2004).


	�Johnson v. Missouri Dept. of Health and Senior Services, 174 S.W.3d 568, 580 (Mo. App., W.D. 2005) (citations omitted).


	�Yale, 846 S.W.2d at 194 .


	�James v. Paul, 49 S.W.3d 678, 684 (Mo. banc 2001).


	�Id. at 685.


�Id. at 686-87.


�James v. Paul, 49 S.W.3d at 687.


	�In re Caranchini, 956 S.W.2d 910, 912-14 (Mo. banc 1997).


	�Section 536.070(8), RSMo 2000.


	�In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).


	�213 S.W.3d 720 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007).  While we realize that the Brehe court made its decision based on the teacher discipline statute that mandated discipline in some cases, and made it discretionary in others, we find the analysis compelling.  If every crime is a crime involving moral turpitude, the “moral turpitude” language is superfluous.  The distinction that the court made between the types of crimes gives us guidance and finds support in other courts’ decisions.


	�Brehe, 213 S.W.3d at 725 (quoting Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp. v. Lardner, 216 F.2d 844, 852 (9th Cir. 1954)).
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